
District Location
Current Member 

Representing District
2020 

Population
Ideal 

Population

Actual 
Deviation 
from Ideal

Percent 
Deviation 
from Ideal

1 Clark (part) Monroe-Moreno 78,671 73,919 4,752 6.4%
2 Clark (part) Kasama 69,552 73,919 -4,367 -5.9%
3 Clark (part) Torres 67,382 73,919 -6,537 -8.8%
4 Clark (part) McArthur 82,747 73,919 8,828 11.9%
5 Clark (part) Miller 66,157 73,919 -7,762 -10.5%
6 Clark (part) Summers-Armstrong 69,404 73,919 -4,515 -6.1%
7 Clark (part) Miller 71,743 73,919 -2,176 -2.9%
8 Clark (part) Frierson 80,629 73,919 6,710 9.1%
9 Clark (part) Yeager 99,766 73,919 25,847 35.0%

10 Clark (part) Nguyen 65,030 73,919 -8,889 -12.0%
11 Clark (part) Duran 60,829 73,919 -13,090 -17.7%
12 Clark (part) Martinez 81,845 73,919 7,926 10.7%
13 Clark (part) Roberts 71,283 73,919 -2,636 -3.6%
14 Clark (part) Carlton 65,558 73,919 -8,361 -11.3%
15 Clark (part) Watts 69,581 73,919 -4,338 -5.9%
16 Clark (part) Gonzalez 68,227 73,919 -5,692 -7.7%
17 Clark (part) Thomas 86,871 73,919 12,952 17.5%
18 Clark (part) Considine 75,561 73,919 1,642 2.2%
19 Clark (part) Black 77,399 73,919 3,480 4.7%
20 Clark (part) Orentlicher 67,465 73,919 -6,454 -8.7%
21 Clark (part) Marzola 60,849 73,919 -13,070 -17.7%
22 Clark (part) Hardy 76,512 73,919 2,593 3.5%
23 Clark (part) Leavitt 81,662 73,919 7,743 10.5%
24 Washoe (part) Peters 69,813 73,919 -4,106 -5.6%
25 Washoe (part) Tolles 74,233 73,919 314 0.4%
26 Washoe (part) Krasner 79,930 73,919 6,011 8.1%
27 Washoe (part) Benitez-Thompson 69,939 73,919 -3,980 -5.4%
28 Clark (part) Flores 67,590 73,919 -6,329 -8.6%
29 Clark (part) Cohen 73,639 73,919 -280 -0.4%
30 Washoe (part) Anderson 73,772 73,919 -147 -0.2%
31 Washoe (part) Dickman 76,222 73,919 2,303 3.1%
32 Esmeralda, Humboldt, Lander, Mineral, Nye (part), Pershing, Washoe (part) Hansen 68,257 73,919 -5,662 -7.7%
33 Elko, Eureka, Lincoln (part), White Pine Ellison 67,861 73,919 -6,058 -8.2%
34 Clark (part) Bilbray-Axelrod 67,878 73,919 -6,041 -8.2%
35 Clark (part) Gorelow 104,755 73,919 30,836 41.7%
36 Clark (part), Lincoln (part), Nye (part) Hafen 90,926 73,919 17,007 23.0%
37 Clark (part) Matthews 66,578 73,919 -7,341 -9.9%
38 Churchill, Lyon (part) Titus 69,274 73,919 -4,645 -6.3%
39 Douglas, Lyon (part), Storey Wheeler 69,069 73,919 -4,850 -6.6%
40 Carson City, Washoe (part) O'Neill 70,800 73,919 -3,119 -4.2%
41 Clark (part) Jauregui 84,975 73,919 11,056 15.0%
42 Clark (part) Brown-May 64,380 73,919 -9,539 -12.9%

Total 3,104,614

Compiled by Legislative Counsel Bureau, August, 2021.

Note: The population database is derived from the 2020 Census Public Law 94-171 Redistricting Data as provided by the U.S. Census Bureau and validated by the Legislative Counsel Bureau.

These numbers will be revised for redistricting to reflect the reallocation of inmates to their last known residential address prior to incarceration, rather than the address of the facility in which they are incarcerated on Census 
day, pursuant to AB450 of the 2019 Legislative Session. Thus, the numbers for each entity may change to reflect this reallocation.
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1 Clark (part) Monroe-Moreno 78,671 33,006 42.0% 17,553 22.3% 2,089 2.7% 9,360 11.9% 1,981 2.5% 10,100 12.8% 12,443 15.8% 22,586 28.7%
2 Clark (part) Kasama 69,552 44,106 63.4% 5,210 7.5% 1,272 1.8% 12,269 17.6% 870 1.3% 2,944 4.2% 8,234 11.8% 9,502 13.7%
3 Clark (part) Torres 67,382 22,876 33.9% 11,937 17.7% 2,290 3.4% 4,090 6.1% 1,026 1.5% 18,458 27.4% 11,668 17.3% 33,374 49.5%
4 Clark (part) McArthur 82,747 48,439 58.5% 11,917 14.4% 2,525 3.1% 9,176 11.1% 1,563 1.9% 5,524 6.7% 12,095 14.6% 16,339 19.7%
5 Clark (part) Miller 66,157 33,658 50.9% 8,711 13.2% 1,656 2.5% 11,269 17.0% 1,171 1.8% 6,279 9.5% 8,653 13.1% 14,569 22.0%
6 Clark (part) Summers-Armstrong 69,404 12,976 18.7% 22,078 31.8% 2,195 3.2% 2,403 3.5% 919 1.3% 22,677 32.7% 10,200 14.7% 36,977 53.3%
7 Clark (part) Miller 71,743 19,320 26.9% 19,090 26.6% 2,370 3.3% 5,278 7.4% 1,250 1.7% 18,514 25.8% 11,672 16.3% 32,669 45.5%
8 Clark (part) Frierson 80,629 30,420 37.7% 14,210 17.6% 1,861 2.3% 22,387 27.8% 2,011 2.5% 7,175 8.9% 9,956 12.3% 15,974 19.8%
9 Clark (part) Yeager 99,766 45,732 45.8% 13,132 13.2% 2,048 2.1% 26,759 26.8% 2,348 2.4% 6,617 6.6% 12,978 13.0% 17,582 17.6%

10 Clark (part) Nguyen 65,030 22,858 35.1% 10,856 16.7% 2,066 3.2% 7,311 11.2% 1,136 1.7% 16,399 25.2% 9,105 14.0% 27,771 42.7%
11 Clark (part) Duran 60,829 13,539 22.3% 8,982 14.8% 1,985 3.3% 2,202 3.6% 455 0.7% 25,401 41.8% 11,045 18.2% 41,154 67.7%
12 Clark (part) Martinez 81,845 33,572 41.0% 10,590 12.9% 2,481 3.0% 10,906 13.3% 1,280 1.6% 15,890 19.4% 13,270 16.2% 31,890 39.0%
13 Clark (part) Roberts 71,283 45,287 63.5% 8,466 11.9% 2,117 3.0% 6,648 9.3% 1,370 1.9% 4,200 5.9% 10,019 14.1% 12,889 18.1%
14 Clark (part) Carlton 65,558 18,324 28.0% 10,706 16.3% 2,072 3.2% 4,011 6.1% 837 1.3% 21,600 32.9% 11,901 18.2% 38,351 58.5%
15 Clark (part) Watts 69,581 24,285 34.9% 10,403 15.0% 2,323 3.3% 4,904 7.0% 1,098 1.6% 18,567 26.7% 12,750 18.3% 34,488 49.6%
16 Clark (part) Gonzalez 68,227 24,487 35.9% 15,597 22.9% 2,141 3.1% 7,914 11.6% 1,194 1.8% 12,680 18.6% 9,754 14.3% 23,578 34.6%
17 Clark (part) Thomas 86,871 27,571 31.7% 25,098 28.9% 2,631 3.0% 9,767 11.2% 2,040 2.3% 14,284 16.4% 14,507 16.7% 29,488 33.9%
18 Clark (part) Considine 75,561 29,502 39.0% 11,774 15.6% 2,543 3.4% 9,211 12.2% 1,701 2.3% 14,461 19.1% 13,181 17.4% 29,890 39.6%
19 Clark (part) Black 77,399 47,484 61.3% 9,253 12.0% 2,534 3.3% 4,284 5.5% 1,082 1.4% 8,894 11.5% 9,479 12.2% 18,801 24.3%
20 Clark (part) Orentlicher 67,465 30,830 45.7% 10,264 15.2% 2,079 3.1% 7,334 10.9% 1,364 2.0% 10,687 15.8% 10,740 15.9% 22,236 33.0%
21 Clark (part) Marzola 60,849 33,380 54.9% 5,829 9.6% 1,607 2.6% 10,032 16.5% 1,795 2.9% 5,194 8.5% 8,847 14.5% 13,496 22.2%
22 Clark (part) Hardy 76,512 50,909 66.5% 5,358 7.0% 1,758 2.3% 10,654 13.9% 1,281 1.7% 3,355 4.4% 9,494 12.4% 11,282 14.7%
23 Clark (part) Leavitt 81,662 59,465 72.8% 4,410 5.4% 1,943 2.4% 8,815 10.8% 1,046 1.3% 2,846 3.5% 8,943 11.0% 10,332 12.7%
24 Washoe (part) Peters 69,813 38,427 55.0% 4,338 6.2% 3,076 4.4% 6,007 8.6% 1,166 1.7% 11,973 17.2% 9,478 13.6% 22,618 32.4%
25 Washoe (part) Tolles 74,233 55,308 74.5% 2,228 3.0% 2,241 3.0% 5,571 7.5% 810 1.1% 4,555 6.1% 8,195 11.0% 11,559 15.6%
26 Washoe (part) Krasner 79,930 57,496 71.9% 2,090 2.6% 2,066 2.6% 7,834 9.8% 641 0.8% 5,326 6.7% 9,173 11.5% 13,024 16.3%
27 Washoe (part) Benitez-Thompson 69,939 43,184 61.7% 2,733 3.9% 2,779 4.0% 5,331 7.6% 895 1.3% 9,783 14.0% 9,820 14.0% 20,235 28.9%
28 Clark (part) Flores 67,590 14,034 20.8% 11,792 17.4% 2,693 4.0% 2,627 3.9% 572 0.8% 28,006 41.4% 11,749 17.4% 44,891 66.4%
29 Clark (part) Cohen 73,639 44,192 60.0% 7,193 9.8% 2,249 3.1% 9,019 12.2% 1,697 2.3% 5,819 7.9% 10,402 14.1% 15,557 21.1%
30 Washoe (part) Anderson 73,772 37,948 51.4% 3,772 5.1% 3,230 4.4% 6,835 9.3% 1,339 1.8% 14,300 19.4% 11,151 15.1% 27,667 37.5%
31 Washoe (part) Dickman 76,222 48,220 63.3% 2,715 3.6% 2,911 3.8% 5,984 7.9% 1,040 1.4% 9,649 12.7% 10,610 13.9% 20,866 27.4%
32 Esmeralda, Humboldt, Lander, Mineral, Nye (part), Pershing, Washoe (part) Hansen 68,257 48,147 70.5% 1,712 2.5% 6,355 9.3% 2,083 3.1% 593 0.9% 5,948 8.7% 7,267 10.6% 13,150 19.3%
33 Elko, Eureka, Lincoln (part), White Pine Ellison 67,861 48,541 71.5% 1,597 2.4% 5,103 7.5% 1,354 2.0% 388 0.6% 7,030 10.4% 7,013 10.3% 15,448 22.8%
34 Clark (part) Bilbray-Axelrod 67,878 32,732 48.2% 10,688 15.7% 1,854 2.7% 8,078 11.9% 1,317 1.9% 9,153 13.5% 9,964 14.7% 18,947 27.9%
35 Clark (part) Gorelow 104,755 46,401 44.3% 11,504 11.0% 2,299 2.2% 30,874 29.5% 2,953 2.8% 6,816 6.5% 15,203 14.5% 19,641 18.7%
36 Clark (part), Lincoln (part), Nye (part) Hafen 90,926 62,172 68.4% 7,410 8.1% 3,161 3.5% 6,835 7.5% 1,140 1.3% 6,456 7.1% 10,003 11.0% 14,945 16.4%
37 Clark (part) Matthews 66,578 40,467 60.8% 8,390 12.6% 1,603 2.4% 6,967 10.5% 1,042 1.6% 5,255 7.9% 8,002 12.0% 12,551 18.9%
38 Churchill, Lyon (part) Titus 69,274 51,721 74.7% 1,839 2.7% 4,934 7.1% 2,473 3.6% 602 0.9% 4,509 6.5% 8,184 11.8% 11,039 15.9%
39 Douglas, Lyon (part), Storey Wheeler 69,069 55,543 80.4% 840 1.2% 3,191 4.6% 2,226 3.2% 452 0.7% 3,622 5.2% 6,849 9.9% 9,367 13.6%
40 Carson City, Washoe (part) O'Neill 70,800 49,597 70.1% 1,870 2.6% 3,459 4.9% 2,932 4.1% 512 0.7% 7,473 10.6% 8,941 12.6% 16,159 22.8%
41 Clark (part) Jauregui 84,975 39,318 46.3% 10,711 12.6% 2,134 2.5% 20,226 23.8% 3,361 4.0% 6,545 7.7% 12,410 14.6% 17,301 20.4%
42 Clark (part) Brown-May 64,380 22,989 35.7% 10,352 16.1% 1,866 2.9% 13,353 20.7% 1,194 1.9% 10,793 16.8% 8,661 13.5% 20,074 31.2%

Total 3,104,614 1,588,463 51.2% 375,198 12.1% 105,790 3.4% 353,593 11.4% 52,532 1.7% 435,757 14.0% 434,009 14.0% 890,257 28.7%

Note: The population database is derived from the 2020 Census Public Law 94-171 Redistricting Data as provided by the U.S. Census Bureau and validated by the Legislative Counsel Bureau.

Compiled by Legislative Counsel Bureau, August, 2011.

Racial population data is based on self-identification. Respondents have the option of selecting one or more races. Respondents who self-identify as two or more races are counted in each of the minority race categories they selected, as well as 
the “Two or More Races” category. Therefore, the seven race categories shown in the table will total to more than 100 percent for each entity.

These numbers will be revised for redistricting to reflect the reallocation of inmates to their last known residential address prior to incarceration, rather than the address of the facility in which they are incarcerated on Census day, pursuant to 
AB450 of the 2019 Legislative Session. Thus, the numbers for each entity may change to reflect this reallocation.

Two or More Races

*Hispanic or Latino is reported by the Census Bureau as a language group, separately.

Nevada State Assembly Districts - 2020 Racial and Hispanic Origin Population
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